SEC/Enforcement/313/2005/300 June 26, 2005 By Special Messenger By Courier Service

Managing Director

M/s Karnaphuli Insurance Company Limited

Head Office: Biman Bhaban (3rd Floor), 100, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000

Dear Sir:

Sub: Contravention of Commission's Order No. GmBm/GmAvi GgAvBwW/2000-985/2248/c\u00f302/1 Zwi Lt 19 \u20fc\u00e4m\u00e4n 2000 Bs.gazetted on 25.02.2001-Warning

It revealed from our record that M/s Karnaphuli Insurance Company Limited sold a land measuring 3.965 Khata located at 11, Toyenbee Circular Road, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka to Meghna Life Insurance Company Limited and on inquiry M/s Karnaphuli Insurance Company Limited through letter Ref: KIC/HO/Sec(01)/3/2005-618 dated March 10, 2005 admitted the same.

The abovementioned sale of land falls under the purview of price sensitive information as defined in the wmwKDwiwUR I G \ddagger PÄ Kwgkb (myeav \ddagger FWMx e emv wbwl \times KiY) cheavbgvj v 1995. The Commission's Order No. GmBwm/GmAvi GgAvBwW/2000-985/2248/ch02/1 Zwi Lt 19 wW \ddagger mx \uparrow , 2000 Bs, gazetted on 25.02.2001, reads as under:

wmwKDwinUR I G. ‡PÄ Kugukb (myeav‡fvMx-e¨emv wbwl×KiY) cůleavbgvjv, 1995 Gi cůleavb 3, Dc-cueavb (2) G cÖË ¶gZve‡j Kugkb GZØviv gj¨msţe`bkxj Z_¨mieiv‡ni wb‡æv³ c×wZ wbaÑY Kwij, h_vt-

(1) óK G· ‡P‡Ä Zwj Kvf³ cůZwU wmwKDwiwU BmÿKvix Dnvi †Kvb gj¨mste`bkxj Z_¨mswkó wel‡q wm×vš-Môh‡Yi wZwik wgwb‡Ui g‡a wKsev Z_ïwU Dnvi †MvP‡i Avmvi Zwi‡LB Zvr¶wYKfvţe Dnvi †Pqvigʻvb, cèvb wbe@nx KgRZ@ev †Kv¤úvbx mwPe Gi ř¶‡i wjwLZfvţe GKB mv‡_ wmwKDwiwUR I G· ‡PÄ Kwgkb Ges mswkó óK G· ‡PÄ (hw` Dfq G· ‡P‡Ä Zwj Kvf³ _v‡K Zţe GKB mv‡_ Dfq G· ‡P‡Ä) Gi wbKU d¨v· I we‡kI evZ@evnK gvidZ, †¶Î we‡kţl Kwiqvi mwwf@ithv‡M, †ců Y Kwiţe; Ges D³ Z_¨``BwU eûj cœwiZ ‰ wbK cwî KvqI (GKwU evsj v Ges AciwU Bsţi Rx) Awej ‡¤^cævkbv wbwðZ Kwiţe;

(2) Zwj Kvf 3 wmwKDwiwU BmÿKvix KZK †cêiZ I cêKwkZ D 3 ifc Z_"wU‡Z BmÿKvixi cwiPvj bv cl $^{\circ}$ I wm \times vš-Môh‡Yi ZwiL I mgq, wKsev †¶Îg‡Z Z_"wU Dnvi †MvP‡i Avmvi ZwiL, D‡j L Kwi‡Z nB‡e;

(3)mswkó ÷ K G∙ ‡PÄ D³ Z ″ cồnβ qvÎ B Z ″wU wbDR qwbUţi i qva″ţq ciPvi Kwiţe|Ó

It appeared to the Commission that the issuer has failed to disclose the matters relating to sale of land as per the provisions of the Order No. GmBwm/GmAvi GgAvBwW/2000-985/2248/c θ 02/1 Zwi Lt 19 wV ϕ m ϕ 1, 2000 Bs gazetted on 25.02.2001; and

The issuer's aforesaid activities tantamount non-compliance of the securities laws which appeared to be deliberate and clear contravention of the provisions of the Order mentioned above attracting penal provisions of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, read with Securities and Exchange Commission Act, 1993, Securities and Exchange Commission (Amendment) Act, 1997 and Securities and Exchange Commission (Amendment) Act, 2000.

However, the Commission, after considering your submissions, this time, has decided to dispose off the proceedings against you by placing on record the Commission's dissatisfaction on the default made and with a warning to ensure compliance of all securities related laws in future.

Please note that this disposal does not absolve the issuer or any of its directors or officers concerned from their lawful responsibilities/obligations to the persons, if any, affected as a result of the issuer's above said default.

For Securities and Exchange Commission

Mansur Alam Executive Director

Distribution:

Chief Executive Officer, Dhaka Stock Exchange Ltd.
Chief Executive Officer, Chittagong Stock Exchange Ltd.
Managing Director, Meghna Life Insurance Limited, Biman Bhaban(2nd Floor), 100 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000

Copy for information:

Executive Director, SRMID, SEC Executive Director, CFD, SEC Director, LSD, SEC